COUNTY

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

County of Fluvanna Palmyra, Virginia

RESOLUTION No. 07-2017

COMMUNITY SERVICE AWARD RESOLUTION HONORING RICHARD G. PAYNE

WHEREAS, Richard Payne's leadership and service to Fluvanna County is both admirable and worthy of esteem; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Payne has served a leader in the Charlottesville and Fluvanna area TaxAide program for 11 years and served as the Fluvanna Tax-Aide team leader for 2017; and

WHEREAS, he has been persistent and persuasive in advocating for the program to prospective volunteers; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Payne always came early to help set up for the day and worked late to review and report what was done during the day, and he consistently informed volunteers of problems that occurred, how they were resolved, and other developments that enhanced volunteers' performance; and

WHEREAS, he regularly coordinated with Charlottesville, Virginia, and National TaxAide and IRS teams to report problems, suggest solutions, and understand what changes and fixes were being made; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Payne stimulated Volunteer Services and Community Spirit by inspiring others to volunteer and by always smiling and remaining patient, even when tax returns, the software to prepare them – and on rare occasions the taxpayers – became difficult; and

WHEREAS, he also served in the community through his strong support of the Fluvanna Leadership Development Program, including helping with tours and auditing the program's financial records; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Payne still finds time to be available to his family and to serve as an active leader in his church; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, on this 5th day of July, 2017, that the Fluvanna County Board of Supervisors hereby recognizes the significant volunteer and community service contributions of Mr. Richard G. Payne; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Fluvanna County honors Mr. Payne's Volunteer Service.

THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION WAS DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED by the Fluvanna County Board of Supervisors at a meeting of the Board held on the 5th day of July, 2017, on a motion by Mr. O'Brien, seconded by Mrs. Eager, and by the following vote:

AYES: Booker, Eager, O'Brien, Sheridan, Weaver NAYS: None ABSENT: None

John M. Sheridan, Chair Fluvanna County Board of Supervisors